The fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of these companies at the acquisition date was virtually identical to their net
book value. These values are liable to change during the allocation period.

The table below lists the assets and liabilities of companies acquired during the period:

VIII. Notes to the financial statements

Condensed interim
consolidated financial
statements

SOMFY HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT – END OF JUNE 2010 – 14

Acquisitions of the 2009 financial year

In accordance with IFRS 3, the allocation of the Pujol, Energy Eye and Sodim acquisition goodwill had been carried out provisionally
in the 2009 financial statements. Additional allocation work was carried out within the one-year allocation deadline.

This work had the following impacts on the balance sheets of Pujol, Energy Eye and Sodim:

The net profit reported at June 30th and December 31st, 2009 was impacted respectively by a negative € 399 thousand and
a positive € 215 thousand, primarily corresponding to the amortisation of intangible assets recognised as part of business
combinations and the capitalisation of Pujol’s acquisition expenses.

€ thousands Shareholders’ equity
before restatements Restatements Shareholders’ equity

after restatements

Intangible assets 1,387 -879 508
Property, plant and equipment 1,529 -1 1,528
Financial assets 42 1,064 1,106
Deferred tax assets 191 -4 187
Inventory 1,274 10 1,284
Trade receivables 1,480 -154 1,326
Other current receivables 286 -84 203
Other current financial assets 4 148 152
Cash and cash equivalents net 493 -173 320
Non-current and current provisions -66 -25 -91
Employee benefits -40 - -40
Deferred tax liabilities -234 19 -215
Non-current and current financial liabilities -791 - -791
Trade payables -212 -41 -253
Other non-current and current liabilities -580 -35 -615
Non-controlling interests -29 - -29

TOTAL 4,734 -154 4,580

Acquisition price (including acquisition expenses) 12,685

Final goodwill 8,105

€ thousands

Published net profit at June 30th, 2009 55,983

Effect of consolidation of Energy Eye 18

Effect of consolidation of Sirem -90

Effect of consolidation of CIAT -327

Restated net profit at June 30th, 2009 55,585

Published net profit at December 31st, 2009 87,636

Effect of consolidation of Pujol 172

Effect of consolidation of Energy Eye 50

Effect of consolidation of Sirem -7

Restated net profit at December 31st, 2009 87,851

VIII. Notes to the financial statements

Condensed interim
consolidated financial